RURAL POVERTY IN NEPAL
(A Case Study of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi District)

A THESIS
SUBMITTED TO:-
Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities and Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of
The Requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in
Rural Development

Submitted By:-
Shashidhar Parajuli
Exam Roll No. 2643

Regd. No. 9-1-50-428-99

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
September, 2010



RECCOMENDATION LETTER

This is to recommended that the thesis entitled “Rural Poverty in
Nepal (A Case Study of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi District)”
submitted by Mr. Shashidhar Parajuli, to Central Department of
Rura Development, Tribhuwan University, Kathmandu Nepal in
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of
Arts in Rura Development is carried out under my guidance and
supervision.

| forward thisthesis for its evaluation and approval.

Associate Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha
Supervisor

Central Department of Rural
Development

T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
Date: September 2, 2010



APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis submitted by Mr. Shashidhar Pargjuli
entitted "Rural Poverty in Nepal (A case study of Semlar VDC,
Rupandehi District)" has been approved by the export committee of this
department in the prescribed format of the faculty of Humanities and social
sciences.

Export Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of Department
Center Department of Rural Development

Associate Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha
(Supervisor)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Central Department of
Rura Development, Tribhuvan University for allowing me to submit this
thesis in partia fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of master in
Rura Development.

During this study | have received many generous cooperation and
suggestions from various personalities and organizations that enabled me to
complete this study “Rura Poverty in Nepal (A Case Study of Semlar VDC
of Rupandehi District)” in time. Therefore, | express my deep feelings to
them here. First of al, | would like to express my deep sincere gratitude and
indebtedness to my supervisor Associate Prof. Dr. Chandra La Shrestha of
Centra Department of Rura Development, TU. | never forget his kind
guidance, inspiration and supervision during the preparation of this thesis.

| am indebted to all the department teachers, staffs, officials of the Central
Library, TU etc. which provided direct and indirect suggestions and
materials.

Similarly, I am highly indebted to all the study area of Semlar VDC for their
kind full help. At last, but not least, my very specia gratitude goes to my
parents for their encouragement, cooperation and support to complete this
thesis. This work would not have been possible without the overwhelming
response and cooperation shown by the respondents of Semlar VDC of
Rupandehi District.

September, 2010 Shashidhar Parajuli



ABSTRACT

Nepal is a least developed country in the world, it has a rural economy based on
agriculture and characterized by scare and underdeveloped resources increasing

inequality, illiteracy, and unemployment and increasing poverty.

Poverty is the cause of conflict, caste, ethnicity and gender discrimination. The
present study has focused on the rural poverty of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi district
of Nepal. It also explains the absolute, relative and total poverty, identifying the
extent of poverty and incident of poverty in the study area. The study has been
conducted in Semlar VDC. The respondents were selected 45 households out of

1459 on the basis of random sampling.

In the study area, the subsistence level of living is determined through the
calculation of the local market price of the cereal, pulses, and others food and non
food items according to NPC, which is here absolute poverty level of the area is
Nrs.26.54 per capita per day. Relative poverty is determined through the wolf-
point i.e.Nrs.53.72. In the total sample population, male population is slightly
greater than female. The percentage of male population is 53.4 and female
population percent is 46.59. It is also found that among the total sample HHs
22.22 percent have female household heads and 77.78 percent are male HHs
heads. The population depended in agriculture is 66.66. The percentage of
economically active population is 54.65 percent. The study has found 12.05
percent of total sampled populations are illiterate; 67.75 percent literate and
20.20 percent population are educated. In the study area, 15.55 percent
households and 18.02 percent people are absolute poor. 37.77 percent households
and 36.61 percent people are relative poor among 45 households and 355
sampled population. In the study area, 46.66 percent households and 45.35

percent people are Non-poor. Smilarly, the mean income of the poor household is



Rs. 31.88 per capital per day. The mean income of the absolutely poor household
is Rs. 17.45 per capita per day. The calculated value of Sen’s poverty index
considering inequality is 0.2181 and without considering inequality in income
distribution among poor is 0.1745. Gini-coefficient for total sample householdsis
0.5109. The value of Gini-coefficient among the absolute poor household is 0.13.
It indicates that there is existence of income inequality among the absolute poor
HHs.

In the study area the majority of economically active population is engaged in
agriculture sector, but they have low productivity, lack of agriculture credit,
fertilizers and irrigation, small size of landholding, backwardness in technology.
Lack of market facilities and low level of infrastructure development is also one of

the main causes of poverty.

The problem of poverty varies from place to place but most of the factor remains
equal such factor like education, employment, health, social security and other
institutional development in the local level are the most dominant factor of rural
poverty. Alone none of the power can reduce poverty but the equal effort and
collaboration with and within the various wings of the development policies,

institutions and practitionersis necessary.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation L etter
Approval Letter
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
Acronyms

CHAPTER - ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Limitations of the Study

1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER -TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

CHAPTER - THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Source of Data
3.3 Techniques of Data Collection
3.4 DataProcessing and Analysis
3.5 Method and Tools Used for Data Analysis
3.5.1 Method of Estimating Poverty Lines
3.5.2 Derivation of poverty level
3.6 Estimation of Magnitude of Intensity of Poverty Situation
3.6.1 Sen's Poverty Index with Considering Inequality
3.6.2 Without Considering Inequality
3.7 Caculation of the Extent of Income Inequality and
Distribution of Income among the Sample Households
3.7.1 Range
3.7.2 Gini-Coefficient
3.7.3 Lorenz Curve
3.7.4 Mean Deviation
3.7.5 Coefficient of Variation
3.8. Study of Poverty in Various Ways
3.9. Definition and Concept of Variables
3.9.1 Households
3.9.2 Total Households Income
3.9.3 Total Household Consumption
3.9.4 Size of Land Holding

Page No.

12-21

22-22
22
22
22
23
23
23
25
25
26
26

26
27
27
28
29
29
30
30
30
30
30
30



3.9.5 Literate, Educate and llliterate 31

3.9.6 Working Age Group 31
3.9.7 Household Head 31
3.9.8 Family 31
3.9.9 Unemployment, Semi-employment and full employed 31
3.9.10 Absolute poverty level and Absolute poor 32
3.9.11 Relative Poverty and Relative poor 32
3.9.12 Total poverty level and Total poor 32
3.9.13 Non-poor 32
3.9.14 Skilled Non skilled population 33

CHAPTER - FOUR

INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA 34-48
4.1 Description of the Study Area 34
4.2 Description of Similar VDC 34
4.3 Demographic characteristics 38
4.4 Occupation Structure of the Total Households 38
4.5. Educationa Status 39
4.6. Employment Status 40
4.7. Land Holding 41
4.8 Sources of Income 45
4.8.1 Income from Agriculture 46
4.8.2 Income from Livestock 46
4.8.3 Income from Labor (wage) 46
4.8.4 Income from Services/Business 46
4.8.5 Remittance (Foreign Job) 47
4.8.6 Distribution of Income on Pie-Chart by Different Sources 47
4.9 Consumption Pattern 48
CHAPTER -FIVE
POVERTY SITUATIONIN THE CITY AREA 49-61
5.1 Estimation of the poverty line and the poor 49
5.1.1. Absolute poverty line and absolute poor. 49
5.1.2 Relative poverty line and the Relative Poor 52
5.1.3. Total Poverty line and the Total Poor 53
5.2 Measurement of poverty and its Extent 55
5.3 Measurement of Income Inequality in the Study Area 55
5.3.1 Income Distribution among Absolute Poor 58
5.4 Sen’s Poverty Index 59

5.5 Statistical Measurement of Standard of Living 60



CHAPTER -SIX

NATURE OF RURAL POVERTY
6.1 Introduction

6.2 Education Status and the Poor
6.3 Employment Status and the Poor.
6.4 Size of Landholding and the Poor
6.5 Family Size and the Poor

6.6 Ethnic Group and the Poor

6.7 Main Occupation and the Poor
6.8 Causes of Poverty

6.9 Status of Skill

CHAPTER-SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
7.1 Summary

7.2 Conclusion

7.3 Recommendation

62-71
62
63

65
66
67
69
70
71

71-76
72
74
75



S.N. TableNo.
1 4.1
2. 4.2
3. 4.3
4, 4.4
S. 4.5
6. 4.6
1. 4.7
8. 4.8
0. 4.9
10 4.10
11 411
12 412

LIST OF TABLES

Titles
Distribution of Household population by sex

and ward

Distribution of Households Head by Sex

among sample Population
Ethnic composition of sample households

The Age and Sex Distribution of Sample
Population

Distribution of Sample Household and
Population According to Mg or Occupation

Education Status of Sample Household
Population

Distribution of Population by Working Age
Groups and Employment

Distribution of Sample Households and
Population According to Size of

Own Land Holding by Farm Group

Distribution of Sampled Households
According to Size of

On-contract Landholding Farm Size
Size of Land Holding by Family Size
Sources of Income of Total Households
(Yearly)

Annual Consumption of the Households

Page No.
35

36

37
38

39

40

41

42

43

45

48



13
14
15
16

17
18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
29

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.5
5.6

5.7

5.8
5.9

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7
6.8

Absolute Poverty Line In Different Studies
Absolute poor in different studies
Relative Poor in Different Studies
Absolute, Relative Total and non-Poor on
the study Area

Comparison of the results with other
Income Distribution of the Population per
Capitaby Decline Group

Income Distribution of the Population per
Capitaby Decline Group

Index of Poverty

Differencesin Mean Income among Total

Households and absolute Poor Households
Family size and the mean per capital income

of the absolute poor

Distribution of the poor population by
working age group

Distribution of the Poor by Land Holding
Size and the Mean Per Capita Income
Family size and the mean per capitaincome
of the poor

Distributions of Poor Households and Per
Capita Mean Income

by Ethnic Group

Distribution of the Poor Household and
Population by Occupation and

Daily Per Capita Mean Income

Causes of Poverty

Status of Trainings

o1
52
53
54

54
56

58

60
61

63

65

66

67

68

69

70
71



LIST OF FIGURE

S.N. TableNo. Titles
1 4.1 Sources of Income of Total Households on
Pie-Chart
2 51 Income Distribution among the Sample

Households in Lorenz Curve

Page No.
47

S7



ADB
ADB/N
ADB
APROSC
B.S.
CBS
CEDECON
CPl
DCs
DDC
DF
EDP
FAO
FY
G.C.
GBB
GDP
Gm
GNP
HDI
HDR
HHs
HMG/N
ILO
INGO
Kgs
Kmg
LCDs
MoH
NPC
UNDP
WB

ABBREVIATIONSACRONYMS

Asian Development Bank

Asian Development Bank
Agriculture Development Bank
Agriculture Project Service Centre
Bikram Sambat

Central Bureau of Statistics
Central Department of Economics
Consumption Poverty Index
Developing Countries

District Devel opment Committee
Degree of Freedom

Economic Development Program
Food and Agriculture Organization
Fiscal Year

Gini-Coeffcient

Grameen Bikas Bank

Gross Domestic Production

Gram

Gross National Production

Human Development Index
Human Development Report
Households

His Majesty‘s Government of Nepal
International Labour Organization
International Non Government Organization
Kilograms

Kilometers

Least Developed Countries
Ministry of Health

National Planning Commission
United Nations Development Programme
World Bank



