## **RURAL POVERTY IN NEPAL** (A Case Study of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi District)

## **A THESIS**

SUBMITTED TO:-Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities and Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of The Requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development

> Submitted By:-Shashidhar Parajuli Exam Roll No. 2643 Regd. No. 9-1-50-428-99

Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal September, 2010

#### **RECCOMENDATION LETTER**

This is to recommended that the thesis entitled "**Rural Poverty in Nepal (A Case Study of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi District)**" submitted by Mr. **Shashidhar Parajuli,** to Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuwan University, Kathmandu Nepal in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development is carried out under my guidance and supervision.

I forward this thesis for its evaluation and approval.

.....

#### Associate Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha

Supervisor

Central Department of Rural Development

T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: September 2, 2010

### APPROVAL SHEET

This is to certify that the thesis submitted by Mr. Shashidhar Parajuli entitled **"Rural Poverty in Nepal (A case study of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi District)**" has been approved by the export committee of this department in the prescribed format of the faculty of Humanities and social sciences.

Export Committee

.....

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka

Head of Department

Center Department of Rural Development

External Examiner

.....

Associate Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha

(Supervisor)

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University for allowing me to submit this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of master in Rural Development.

During this study I have received many generous cooperation and suggestions from various personalities and organizations that enabled me to complete this study "Rural Poverty in Nepal (A Case Study of Semlar VDC of Rupandehi District)" in time. Therefore, I express my deep feelings to them here. First of all, I would like to express my deep sincere gratitude and indebtedness to my supervisor Associate Prof. Dr. Chandra Lal Shrestha of Central Department of Rural Development, TU. I never forget his kind guidance, inspiration and supervision during the preparation of this thesis.

I am indebted to all the department teachers, staffs, officials of the Central Library, TU etc. which provided direct and indirect suggestions and materials.

Similarly, I am highly indebted to all the study area of Semlar VDC for their kind full help. At last, but not least, my very special gratitude goes to my parents for their encouragement, cooperation and support to complete this thesis. This work would not have been possible without the overwhelming response and cooperation shown by the respondents of Semlar VDC of Rupandehi District.

September, 2010

Shashidhar Parajuli

### ABSTRACT

Nepal is a least developed country in the world, it has a rural economy based on agriculture and characterized by scare and underdeveloped resources increasing inequality, illiteracy, and unemployment and increasing poverty.

Poverty is the cause of conflict, caste, ethnicity and gender discrimination. The present study has focused on the rural poverty of Semlar VDC, Rupandehi district of Nepal. It also explains the absolute, relative and total poverty, identifying the extent of poverty and incident of poverty in the study area. The study has been conducted in Semlar VDC. The respondents were selected 45 households out of 1459 on the basis of random sampling.

In the study area, the subsistence level of living is determined through the calculation of the local market price of the cereal, pulses, and others food and non food items according to NPC, which is here absolute poverty level of the area is Nrs.26.54 per capita per day. Relative poverty is determined through the wolfpoint i.e.Nrs.53.72. In the total sample population, male population is slightly greater than female. The percentage of male population is 53.4 and female population percent is 46.59. It is also found that among the total sample HHs 22.22 percent have female household heads and 77.78 percent are male HHs heads. The population depended in agriculture is 66.66. The percentage of economically active population is 54.65 percent. The study has found 12.05 percent of total sampled populations are illiterate; 67.75 percent literate and 20.20 percent population are educated. In the study area, 15.55 percent households and 18.02 percent people are absolute poor. 37.77 percent households and 36.61 percent people are relative poor among 45 households and 355 sampled population. In the study area, 46.66 percent households and 45.35 percent people are Non-poor. Similarly, the mean income of the poor household is

*Rs.* 31.88 per capital per day. The mean income of the absolutely poor household is *Rs.* 17.45 per capita per day. The calculated value of Sen's poverty index considering inequality is 0.2181 and without considering inequality in income distribution among poor is 0.1745. Gini-coefficient for total sample households is 0.5109. The value of Gini-coefficient among the absolute poor household is 0.13. It indicates that there is existence of income inequality among the absolute poor *HHs.* 

In the study area the majority of economically active population is engaged in agriculture sector, but they have low productivity, lack of agriculture credit, fertilizers and irrigation, small size of landholding, backwardness in technology. Lack of market facilities and low level of infrastructure development is also one of the main causes of poverty.

The problem of poverty varies from place to place but most of the factor remains equal such factor like education, employment, health, social security and other institutional development in the local level are the most dominant factor of rural poverty. Alone none of the power can reduce poverty but the equal effort and collaboration with and within the various wings of the development policies, institutions and practitioners is necessary.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Recommendation Letter	
Approval Letter	
Acknowledgement	
Abstract	
Table of Contents	
List of Tables	
List of Figures	
Acronyms	
CHAPTER – ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-11
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	6
1.3 Objectives of the Study	8
1.4 Significance of the Study	9
1.5 Limitations of the Study	10
1.6 Organization of the Study	11
CHAPTER – TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	12-21
CHAPTER – THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	22-22
3.1 Research Design	22
3.2 Source of Data	22
3.3 Techniques of Data Collection	22
3.4 Data Processing and Analysis	23
3.5 Method and Tools Used for Data Analysis	23
3.5.1 Method of Estimating Poverty Lines	23
3.5.2 Derivation of poverty level	25
3.6 Estimation of Magnitude of Intensity of Poverty Situation	25
3.6.1 Sen's Poverty Index with Considering Inequality	26 26
3.6.2 Without Considering Inequality 3.7 Calculation of the Extent of Income Inequality and	26
Distribution of Income among the Sample Households	26
3.7.1 Range	20
3.7.2 Gini-Coefficient	27
3.7.3 Lorenz Curve	28
3.7.4 Mean Deviation	29
3.7.5 Coefficient of Variation	29
3.8. Study of Poverty in Various Ways	30
3.9. Definition and Concept of Variables	30
3.9.1 Households	30
3.9.2 Total Households Income	30
3.9.3 Total Household Consumption	30
3.9.4 Size of Land Holding	30

3.9.5 Literate, Educate and Illiterate	31
3.9.6 Working Age Group	31
3.9.7 Household Head	31
3.9.8 Family	31
3.9.9 Unemployment, Semi-employment and full employed	31
3.9.10 Absolute poverty level and Absolute poor	32
3.9.11 Relative Poverty and Relative poor	32
3.9.12 Total poverty level and Total poor	32
3.9.13 Non-poor	32
3.9.14 Skilled Non skilled population	33

### **CHAPTER – FOUR**

INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA	34-48
4.1 Description of the Study Area	34
4.2 Description of Similar VDC	34
4.3 Demographic characteristics	38
4.4 Occupation Structure of the Total Households	38
4.5. Educational Status	39
4.6. Employment Status	40
4.7. Land Holding	41
4.8 Sources of Income	45
4.8.1 Income from Agriculture	46
4.8.2 Income from Livestock	46
4.8.3 Income from Labor (wage)	46
4.8.4 Income from Services/Business	46
4.8.5 Remittance (Foreign Job)	47
4.8.6 Distribution of Income on Pie-Chart by Different Sources	47
4.9 Consumption Pattern	48

CHAPTER -FIVE	
POVERTY SITUATION IN THE CITY AREA	49-61
5.1 Estimation of the poverty line and the poor	49
5.1.1. Absolute poverty line and absolute poor.	49
5.1.2 Relative poverty line and the Relative Poor	52
5.1.3. Total Poverty line and the Total Poor	53
5.2 Measurement of poverty and its Extent	55
5.3 Measurement of Income Inequality in the Study Area	55
5.3.1 Income Distribution among Absolute Poor	58
5.4 Sen's Poverty Index	59
5.5 Statistical Measurement of Standard of Living	60

#### CHAPTER -SIX NATURE OF RURAL POVERTY

NATURE OF RURAL POVERTY	62-71
6.1 Introduction	62
6.2 Education Status and the Poor	63
6.3 Employment Status and the Poor.	64
6.4 Size of Landholding and the Poor	65
6.5 Family Size and the Poor	66
6.6 Ethnic Group and the Poor	67
6.7 Main Occupation and the Poor	69
6.8 Causes of Poverty	70
6.9 Status of Skill	71
CHAPTER-SEVEN	

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	71-76
7.1 Summary	72
7.2 Conclusion	74
7.3 Recommendation	75

# LIST OF TABLES

S.N.		Titles	Page No.
1	4.1	Distribution of Household population by sex	35
		and ward	
2.	4.2	Distribution of Households Head by Sex	36
		among sample Population	
3.	4.3	Ethnic composition of sample households	37
4.	4.4	The Age and Sex Distribution of Sample	38
		Population	
5.	4.5	Distribution of Sample Household and	39
		Population According to Major Occupation	
6.	4.6	Education Status of Sample Household	40
		Population	
7.	4.7	Distribution of Population by Working Age	41
		Groups and Employment	
8.	4.8	Distribution of Sample Households and	42
		Population According to Size of	
0	4.0	Own Land Holding by Farm Group	12
9. 4.9	Distribution of Sampled Households According to Size of	43	
		On-contract Landholding Farm Size	
10	4.10	Size of Land Holding by Family Size	44
11	4.11	Sources of Income of Total Households	45
		(Yearly)	
12	4.12	Annual Consumption of the Households	48

13	5.1	Absolute Poverty Line In Different Studies	51
14	5.2	Absolute poor in different studies	52
15	5.3	Relative Poor in Different Studies	53
16	5.4	Absolute, Relative Total and non-Poor on	54
		the study Area	
17	5.5	Comparison of the results with other	54
18	5.6	Income Distribution of the Population per	56
10		Capita by Decline Group	<b>7</b> 0
19	5.7	Income Distribution of the Population per	58
20	50	Capita by Decline Group	60
20	5.8 5.0	Index of Poverty	60
21	5.9	Differences in Mean Income among Total	61
22	<i>c</i> 1	Households and absolute Poor Households	60
22	6.1	Family size and the mean per capital income	63
		of the absolute poor	
23	6.2	Distribution of the poor population by	65
		working age group	
24	6.3	Distribution of the Poor by Land Holding	66
		Size and the Mean Per Capita Income	
25	6.4	Family size and the mean per capita income	67
		of the poor	
26	6.5	Distributions of Poor Households and Per	68
		Capita Mean Income	
		by Ethnic Group	
27	6.6	Distribution of the Poor Household and	69
		Population by Occupation and	
		Daily Per Capita Mean Income	
28	6.7	Causes of Poverty	70
29	6.8	Status of Trainings	71

# LIST OF FIGURE

<b>S.N.</b>	Table No.	Titles	Page No.
1	4.1	Sources of Income of Total Households on	47
		Pie-Chart	
2	5.1	Income Distribution among the Sample	57
		Households in Lorenz Curve	

## ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

ADB	Asian Development Bank
ADB/N	Asian Development Bank
ADB	Agriculture Development Bank
APROSC	Agriculture Project Service Centre
B.S.	Bikram Sambat
CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
CEDECON	Central Department of Economics
CPI	Consumption Poverty Index
DCs	Developing Countries
DDC	District Development Committee
DF	Degree of Freedom
EDP	Economic Development Program
FAO	Food and Agriculture Organization
FY	Fiscal Year
G.C.	Gini-Coeffcient
GBB	Grameen Bikas Bank
GDP	Gross Domestic Production
Gm	Gram
GNP	Gross National Production
HDI	Human Development Index
HDR	Human Development Report
HHs	Households
HMG/N	His Majesty's Government of Nepal
ILO	International Labour Organization
INGO	International Non Government Organization
Kg <sub>s</sub>	Kilograms
Km <sub>s</sub>	Kilometers
LCDs	Least Developed Countries
MoH	Ministry of Health
NPC	National Planning Commission
UNDP	United Nations Development Programme
WB	World Bank